A.BL74L VMW

o 4
Decision No. #9020 | | @/@//gz@ Z

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In e Matter of the Application of
CAPITOL TANK LINE INC.

for an order authorizing applicant

to issue its Conditional Sales Contract
for the purchase of equipment; %o issue
its promissory note for refunding present
indebtedness and to secure sz2id note with
a chattel mortgage upon certain of its
present equipnent. ‘

Application
No. 31744

SN SNe Nl N NS NS ae NS

0PINL

This is an application by Capitol Tank Line Inc. for author-
ity to execute a condltional sales contract providing for deferred
payments of $33,812.84, to issue a promissory note in the principai
anount of $114,735.83; and to execute a mortgage 6f‘chattels to secure
the payment of said note, for the purpose of financing the cost of
equipment and of rcfunding outstanding indebtedness.

Applicant is a Californiz corporation organized on or about
March 27, 1950, with an aﬁthorized caplitel stock of 100 shares withe-
out par value. Pursuant to authority grinted by Decision No. L4béil,
dated June 27, 1950, it issued its authorized shares of stock and
certain notes, aszsumed the payment of outstanding indebtedness, ac-
quired the operative rights and properties of Mo;ris‘Esacove and |
Wally Esacove, and cntered into business as a highwzy cormon carrier
of petroleun pfoductsvbetween points in California ond as an inter-

state carrier between points in California and points in Arizona.<l>

(1) The former operators reported for the year 1949 operating revenucs
of $618,908, with net income of $123,992 before income taxes, and for
the first six months of 1950, operating revenues of $314,086, with nc*
incone of $52,301 before income taxes. '




A3LT44 YUK

Its statoment of assets and liabilities as of July 1, 1950, at the

inception of its operations, is reported as follows:

Assets

Current assets -
Cash and deposits $ . 4,218.07
Accounts receivable 35,241 .47
Inventory 8,297.36
Prepayments 1.342.1 o
Total current assets ' , . $ 79,099.04
Tangible assets -
Cost ‘ , 381,090.10
Reserve for depreciation _91,843.23
Net tangidble zassets - :

289,241.87
$368,340-91

Liabilities

Current liabilitics : $ 22,397.25
Long~term obligations : 134,540.22
Notes and accounts to stockholders 136,4032.44
Capital stock 75,000.00

Total $268,340.91

In the present proceeding, 2pplicont reports thaet in oxder
to Lmprove its service and to effect operating economies, 1t has
arranged to purchase two new 1950 Peterbilt tank trucks at 2 total
cost of $33,822.84, and to finance the acquisition through the exc-
cution of a conditional sales contract providing for a down payment of
$10 and the poyment of the remeining $33,812.84 in‘éleven equa;,
successive nonthly installments of $940 and one final poyment of
$23,472.84. A copy of the proposed form of contract has been filed
as Exnibit E.

It appéars, however, that the contract, by its terms, pro-
vides for payments within 2 period of twelve months. Accordingly, it
may be executed without an order from this Cormission and this portion
of the application will be dismissed without pfejudice,'althoﬁgh
opplicant 15 advised that if it intends to renew or extend the time




A.3L74 MMW

for payment of the final installment it must then file an application

for permlcsion to do so.

Applicant reports that presently it is indebted to Bank of
Anerica National Trust ond Savings Associztion in the‘total cnount of
$114,735.83 represented by tep notes, most of which were cxecuted by
its predecessor, in the originzl amount of $381,005.83, bearing
interest at the rate of 7% per annurl. We are advised that on eight
of zuch notes, applicant is required to make monthly payments aggre~
gating $6,727, mnd that on the other two notes, which were issued but
recently, it will be required to make additionzl payments starting

several monthe hence, the amount of whick, however, is not reported

- to us at this time. Applicant now desires to consolidate s2id in-

debtedness and thereby reduce the amount of monthly payments as well
as provide for meeting certain of sald loans which are &ue'in Jump

sum payments, and to that end has made arrangements to issuc 2 now
note to Bank of America Natiomal Trust and Savings Associatiaﬁ in the
principel amount of $114,735.83, payable in equal, successive monthly
installments of $4,000, with interest on deferred bzlances at the rate
of 7% per annum. The payment of the new note will be secured by 2

mortgage of chattels on applicant's equipment.

It appears that the proposed transaction will improve
applicantts current position with respect to its monthly outlays.
Under the circumstances sct forth in this epplication, its request o

issue a note and execute 2 mortzage of chattels'uill be granted.

QRDER

The Commission having considered the above entitled notter,
and being of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is not neces-

arys thot the money, property or labor to be procured or paid fox




- through the issue of the note herein authorized is reasonably re-
quired by applicant for the purpose specified hercin; thet such pur-
pose 1s not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeadble to operatiné
expenses or to income; and that the application, insofar as it in- .
volves the execution of 2 conditional sales contraét, should be

dismissed without prejudice; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Capitol Tank Line Inc., after the effective date hercof
and on bf before March 31, 1951, may issue 2 promissory note in the
principal amount of not exceeding $114,735.83 for the purposc of
paying or refunding outstanding indebtedness of like amount, and may
execcute 2 mortgage of chattels to secure the payment of the seme,
waleh note and mortgage of chattels shall be in, or substetially in,
the same form 25 those filed in this proceeding 2s Exhibit G and
Exhiblit H, respectively.

2. The application, incofar as it invélves.a request to

cxecute a conditional sales contract, 15 hereby dlsmissed without

prejudice.

3. Applicant shall file with the Commission 2 report, or
reports, as required by General QOrder No. 24~A, which order, insofar

s applicable, is made a part of this order.

4. The authorlty herein granted to issue 2 note and o
execute a mortgage of chattels will becone effective when apblicant
has pald the fee prescribed by Section 57 of the Public Utilities
Act; which fee is onc'hundred fifteen (£115.00) dollars. In other
recspects the order herein will become effective twenty (20) days

after the date hereof.




Dated at San Francisco, Califomia, this g / 4-27" day of

November, 1950.

// mf" Tt

’/ Commissioners

\/‘,
“ ,} -

NI
4
¥

JTILITITS CRMIISSIION |
T OF CALIFORNIA

I NP

QY 287650
JAEo%

1
|
j
|




